

Klean-Strip



PAIN REMOVER FOR FLEXIBLE PLASTIC

REMOVEDOR DE PINTURA PARA PLÁSTICO FLEXIBLE

- Removes Clearcoat, Basecoat & Primer in One Application
Elimina la Capa Transparente, Capa Base y Primera Mano en Una Sola Aplicación
- Strips to Bare Plastic in 15 Minutes
Disuelve en plástico desnudo en 15 minutos
- Works on Vertical Surfaces
Para superficies verticales



**VOC
COMPLIANT**

DANGER! ☠️ POISON. FLAMMABLE. VAPORS MAY CAUSE FLASH FIRE OR IGNITE EXPLOSIVELY. MAY BE FATAL OR CAUSE BLINDNESS IF SWALLOWED. VAPOR EXTREMELY HARMFUL. INHALATION OF VAPORS MAY CAUSE DEATH. EYE AND SKIN IRRITANT. Read entire label prior to purchase, use or storage.
¡PELIGRO! ☠️ VENENO. INFLAMABLE. LOS VAPORES PUEDEN CAUSAR UN INCENDIO ESPONTÁNEO O INCENDIARSE EXPLOSIVAMENTE. PUEDE SER LETAL O CAUSAR CEGUERA SI SE INGIERE. VAPOR EXTRAMADAMENTE NOCIVO. INHALAR LOS VAPORES PUEDE CAUSAR LA MUERTE. IRRITANTE DE LA PIEL Y LOS OJOS.

Lee toda la etiqueta antes de la compra, usar o almacenar.

NET WEIGHT 18 OZ. (510g)

Intended for use on automotive surfaces. Designed specifically to remove two-component urethanes and epoxy finishes.

DO NOT USE TO STRIP BATHTUBS.

Carefully read all instructions on the Technical Data Sheet and cautions on the SDS before use. Protect hands with solvent-resistant gloves and eyes with chemical splash goggles. **Directions for Use:** 1. Mask all areas not to be stripped. 2. **Shake well.** Hold can in an upright position and point arrow on top of button away from you. Spray at a distance of approximately 8" to 12" from surface. To avoid sagging on vertical surfaces, use a back and forth motion to apply a generous, even coat. Limit work area to one section at a time, such as a bumper. 3. Allow remover to work until the finish has lifted or softened, generally within 10 – 15 minutes. Continue checking in 10 minute intervals, as stripper left on some types of urethane surfaces for an extended period of time can cause damage. 4. Remove paint with a scraper or abrasive pad. Immediately neutralize area by wiping with a damp rag. 5. Dry the surface with a clean, oil-free cloth. Allow surface to dry at least 12 hours before applying the new finish. **Note:** This product may not be compatible with all surfaces and all conditions surrounding application. Before applying to any surface, always test product in a small, inconspicuous area to ensure no damage will result. **Do not use this product on rigid plastics.** For best results, apply at temperatures between 65°F and 85°F and avoid direct sunlight. This product is intended to remove color mixed into plastic prior to molding. Repeated applications of this product in an attempt to remove the OEM baked finish can cause swelling and distortion of the part. Some older bumpers may swell during application, but will return to original contour within 24 hours. Do not apply new finish until swelling has gone down.

DANGER! CONTENTS UNDER PRESSURE. Do not puncture or incinerate. Do not store at or expose to temperatures above 120°F. Exposure to heat or prolonged exposure to sun can cause bursting. **DANGER! FLAMMABLE. VAPOR EXTREMELY HARMFUL. KEEP AWAY FROM HEAT, SPARKS, FLAME AND ALL OTHER SOURCES OF IGNITION. VAPORS MAY CAUSE FLASH FIRE OR IGNITE EXPLOSIVELY. MAY BE FATAL IF USED IN ENCLOSED AND UNVENTILATED AREAS. USE ONLY WITH ADEQUATE VENTILATION TO PREVENT BUILDUP OF VAPORS.** Extinguish all flames and pilot lights, and turn off all stoves, heaters, electric motors and all other sources of ignition during use and until all vapors are gone. Do not smoke. Do not use in areas where vapors can accumulate and concentrate such as basements, bathrooms, bathtubs, closets, or other small enclosed areas. Whenever possible use outdoors in an open air area. If using indoors open all windows and doors and maintain a cross ventilation of moving fresh air across the work area and across floor. IF STRONG ODOR IS NOTICED OR YOU EXPERIENCE ANY DIZZINESS, EYE-WATERING, OR HEADACHE – STOP! VENTILATION IS INADEQUATE. LEAVE AREA IMMEDIATELY, AND GET FRESH AIR. IF THE WORK AREA IS NOT WELL-VENTILATED, DO NOT USE THIS PRODUCT. If used properly, a respirator may offer additional protection. Obtain professional advice before using. A dust mask does not provide protection against vapors. **DANGER! ☠️ POISON. MAY BE FATAL OR CAUSE BLINDNESS IF SWALLOWED. EYE & SKIN IRRITANT.** Avoid breathing of vapors or mist and contact with skin, eyes and clothing. Contains Methanol, Methylene Chloride and Hydrocarbon Propellant. Cannot be made non-poisonous. Methylene Chloride has been shown to cause cancer in laboratory animals. The risk to your health depends on the level and duration of exposure. Reports have associated neurological and other physiological damage to repeated and prolonged overexposure to solvents. Intentional misuse of this product, by deliberately concentrating and inhaling vapors can be harmful or fatal. Do not ingest. **⚠️ WARNING:** This product can expose you to chemicals including Methylene Chloride, which is known to the state of California to cause cancer, and Methanol, which is known to the state of California to cause birth defects or other reproductive harm. For more information, go to www.p66warnings.ca.gov.

FIRST AID – IF SWALLOWED, immediately call your poison-control center, hospital emergency room or physician for instructions. **IN CASE OF EYE CONTACT,** immediately flush with water, remove any contact lenses, continue flushing with water for at least 15 minutes, then get medical attention. **IN CASE OF SKIN CONTACT,** irritation may result. Immediately wash with soap and water. If irritation persists, get medical attention. **INHALATION:** If inhalation of this material occurs and adverse effects result, move person to fresh air and keep comfortable for breathing, then get immediate medical attention. **KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN**

IMPORTANT INFORMATION: 1. ALWAYS use outdoors, if possible. If using indoors, open ALL windows and interior and exterior doors, and maintain moving fresh air across the workplace and floor. 2. NEVER use in basements, bathrooms, closets, or other small and enclosed spaces. 3. If strong odor is noticed, or you experience any dizziness, eye-watering, or headache, STOP using product and leave work area immediately, and get fresh air. 4. ALWAYS wear chemical resistant gloves and chemical splash goggles. **IMPORTANT:** Do not use for stripping floors or any place where a flammable remover might be hazardous. Protect surrounding areas with a heavy plastic drop cloth. Do not use on linoleum, rubber, asphalt tile, fiberglass or other synthetics. Use over a small area because health and safety risks will increase dramatically when used over large areas. **HELPFUL TIPS:** For best results, use in temperatures between 65°F and 85°F and away from hot sun. If applying to a vertical surface, begin at the bottom and work up because vapors can accumulate near the floor. **DO NOT USE ON AIRCRAFT.**

Product Category: Paint Remover **MAX V.O.C. 50% by weight**
For assistance with your project, call the Barr Help Line:
1-800-389-3892, Monday thru Friday 8:00 A.M. - 4:30 P.M. CT
www.kleanstripinfo.com
Product Number: EUP367
©2017 W.M. Barr & Co., Inc. Memphis, TN 38113 All rights reserved J8344

Para uso sobre superficies de auto. Diseñado específicamente remover uretanos de dos componentes y acabados epoxi.

NO LO UTILICE PARA DESMONTAR BAÑERAS.

Lea cuidadosamente todas las instrucciones de la Hoja de Datos Técnicos y precauciones en la FDS antes de usar. Proteja sus manos con guantes resistentes a disolventes y sus ojos con gafas protectoras contra salpicaduras de sustancias químicas.

Instrucciones para el uso: 1. Cubra las áreas a las que no se les va a aplicar el removedor. 2. **Agite bien.** Sostenga el envase en posición vertical y no apunte la flecha de la parte superior del botón hacia usted. Aplique a una distancia de aproximadamente 8" a 12" desde la superficie. Para evitar el escurrimiento de pintura en superficies verticales, utilice un movimiento de atrás hacia adelante para aplicar una capa generosa y uniforme. Limite el área de trabajo a una sección por vez, como el parachoques. 3. Deje que el removedor actúe hasta que el acabado se haya levantado o ablandado, por lo general en 10 – 15 minutos. Continúe revisando a intervalos de 10 minutos, ya que el removedor aplicado sobre ciertos tipos de superficies de uretano durante un período de tiempo prolongado puede causar daños. 4. Retire la pintura con una rasqueta o almohadilla abrasiva. Inmediatamente neutralice el área frotando con un trapo húmedo. 5. Seque la superficie con un paño limpio y libre de aceite. Deje que la superficie se seque al menos por 12 horas antes de aplicar el nuevo acabado. **Note:** Es posible que este producto no sea compatible con todas las superficies y todas las condiciones en las que se realice la aplicación. Antes de aplicar el producto a alguna superficie, siempre pruébelo en un área pequeña y discreta para asegurarse de que no va a producir daños. **No use este producto sobre plásticos rígidos.** Para mejores resultados, aplique a temperaturas entre los 65°F y 85°F, y evite la luz solar directa. Este producto no está formulado para eliminar el color mezclado con el plástico antes de su moldeo. Aplicar repetidamente este producto para tratar de remover el acabado OEM secado al horno puede causar que la parte se hinche y se deforme. Ciertos parachoques antiguos pueden hincharse durante la aplicación, pero volverán su contorno original dentro de 24 horas. No aplique el nuevo acabado hasta que la hinchazón haya desaparecido.

⚠️ PELIGRO! CONTENIDO BAJO PRESIÓN. No lo perforo ni lo incinere. No lo almacene ni lo exponga a temperaturas por encima de 120°F. La exposición al calor o exposición prolongada al sol puede hacer que estalle. **⚠️ PELIGRO! INFLAMABLE. VAPOR EXTREMADAMENTE DAÑO. MANTENGASE ALEJADO DEL CALOR, CHISPAS, LLAMAS Y DEMAS FUENTES DE IGNICION. LOS VAPORES PUEDEN CAUSAR UN INCENDIO ESPONTANEO O INCENDIARSE EXPLOSIVAMENTE. PUEDE SER FATAL SI SE USA EN AREAS SIN VENTILACION Y CERRADAS. USE ÚNICAMENTE CON UNA VENTILACION ADECUADA PARA EVITAR LA ACUMULACION DE VAPORES.** Extinge todas las llamas y las llamas piloto, y apague las estufas, calentadores, motores eléctricos y todas las fuentes de ignición durante el uso de este material, hasta que todos los vapores se hayan ido. No fume. No lo use en áreas donde los vapores se pueden acumular y concentrar, tales como sótanos, baños, bñerías, armarios o en otras pequeñas áreas cerradas. Siempre que sea posible utilícelo en el exterior, en una zona al aire libre. Si se utiliza bajo techo, abra todas las ventanas y las puertas y mantenga una ventilación cruzada de aire fresco en movimiento a través del área de trabajo y del suelo. SI PERCEBE UN OLOR FUERTE O EXPERIMENTA UN POCO DE MAREO, LAGRIMOS O DOLOR DE CABEZA – DETENGASE LA VENTILACION ES INADECUADA, ABANDONE LA ZONA INMEDIATAMENTE Y TOME AIRE FRESCO. SI EL AREA DE TRABAJO NO ESTA BIEN VENTILADA, NO USE ESTE PRODUCTO. Si se usa correctamente, una máscara antigás puede ofrecer una protección adicional. Obtenga asesoría profesional antes de usarla. Una máscara para el polvo no otorga protección contra los vapores.

⚠️ PELIGRO! ☠️ VENENO. PUEDE SER LETAL O CAUSAR CEGUERA SI SE INGIERE. IRRITANTE DE LA PIEL Y DE LOS OJOS. Evite respirar los vapores o la neblina y el contacto con la piel, los ojos o la nariz. Contiene methanol, cloruro de metileno, y hidrocarburos propelentes. No puede hacerse atóxico. Se ha demostrado que el cloruro de metileno causa cáncer en animales de laboratorio. El riesgo a la salud depende del nivel y de la duración de la exposición. Algunos informes han asociado daños neurológicos y otros fisiológicos con la sobreexposición a solventes de manera repetida y prolongada. El uso indebido de este producto para concentrar e inhalar de manera deliberada sus vapores puede resultar dañino o mortal. No ingerir.

⚠️ ADVERTENCIA: Este producto puede exponer a usted a químicos incluyendo a Cloruro de metileno, los cuales de acuerdo con el estado de California, pueden causar cáncer, y metanol el cual, de acuerdo con el estado de California, puede causar defectos congénitos y otros daños reproductivos. Para más información, visite www.p66warnings.ca.gov.

PRIMEROS AUXILIOS – SI SE INGIERE EL PRODUCTO, llame de inmediato a un centro de control de intoxicaciones, a la sala de emergencias de un hospital o a su médico para obtener instrucciones. **SI EL PRODUCTO ENTRA EN CONTACTO CON LOS OJOS,** enjuague de inmediato con abundante agua, quítese los lentes de contacto en caso de llevar agua, continúe enjuagando durante al menos 15 minutos, y a continuación, consiga asistencia médica de inmediato. **EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LA PIEL,** puede resultar en irritación. Lávese inmediatamente con agua y jabón. Si persiste la irritación, solicite atención médica. **INHALACION:** Si se inhala de este producto y como resultado se presentan efectos adversos, ubique a la persona en un lugar con aire fresco y manténgalo cómodo para respirar, y a continuación, consiga atención médica de inmediato. **MANTENGASE FUERA DEL ALCANCE DE LOS NIÑOS**

INFORMACION IMPORTANTE: 1. Utilícelo SIEMPRE al aire libre, si es posible. Si se utiliza bajo techo, abra TODAS las ventanas y puertas interiores y exteriores, mantenga una ventilación cruzada de aire fresco en movimiento a través del área de trabajo y del suelo. 2. NUNCA lo utilice en sótanos, baños, armarios o en otros espacios pequeños y cerrados. 3. Si percibe un olor fuerte o experimenta un poco de mareo, lagrimeo o dolor de cabeza, DETENGASE su uso y abandone el área de trabajo de inmediato, y tome aire fresco. 4. SIEMPRE use guantes resistentes a los químicos y gafas protectoras. **IMPORTANTE:** No lo use para remover en pisos ni en lugares donde un removedor inflamable podría ser peligroso. No lo mezcle con ningún otro producto. Proteja las áreas adyacentes con un plástico grueso. No lo use en linóleo, caucho, asfalto, fibra de vidrio o en otros sintéticos. Use en un área pequeña porque los peligros para la salud y la seguridad aumentarían dramáticamente al usarse en áreas grandes. **CONSEJOS ÚTILES:** Para obtener mejores resultados, úselo en superficies a temperaturas entre los 65°F y 85°F y directa del sol. Si lo aplica en una superficie vertical, comience en la parte inferior y trabaje hacia arriba porque los vapores pueden acumularse cerca del piso. **NO USAR EN AVIONES.**

